



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 35475 of 2025

Akhilesh Dubey

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	: Anurag Vajpeyi, Praveen Kumar Singh, Raghuvansh Misra, Sandeep Kumar Srivastava, Udai Bhanu Singh
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	: G.A., Ravi Prakash Singh Kushwaha, Santosh Kumar Rai

Court No. - 69

HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR SINGH DESHWAL, J.

1. Heard Sri V.P. Srivastava, learned Senior Advocate and Sri Manish Tiwary, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Sri Raghuvansh Misra along with Sri Sandeep Kumar Srivastava, learned counsel for the applicant, Sri Santosh Kumar Rai, learned counsel for the first informant and Sri Manish Goyal, learned Additional Advocate General assisted by Sri Pankaj Saxena, learned A.G.A. for the State and perused the record.

2. At this stage, Sri Manish Goyal, learned Additional Advocate General has submitted that apart from Km. Priyanka, who has lodged cases of gang rape as well as under POCSO Act against the first informant in Case Crime No.140 of 2022, other victims namely Geeta and Nisha, have also lodged cases against different persons at the instance of present applicant but the statement of victims Geeta and Nisha in Case Crime No.207 of 2025 is not on record. Therefore, he seeks time to file the statements of

the victims Geeta and Nisha recorded u/s 180 and 183 BNSS.

3. Put up as fresh on 11.03.2026.

4. In the meantime, Sri Manish Goyal, learned Additional Advocate General is directed to bring on record the material which shows that the applicant is involved in lodging the false FIR under the POCSO Act as well as u/s 376 IPC just to extract the money.

February 24, 2026
S.C.

(Arun Kumar Singh Deshwal,J.)